In late October 2025, following mediation, FUM Canada, FUM US, and BFL, entered into 

a Confidential Settlement and Release Agreement (the “Settlement Agreement”) to resolve the 

Infringement Suit.  

Among other things, the Settlement Agreement contemplates the payment, by the 

Applicants to BFL, of USD$2,500,000 (Two Million, Five Hundred Thousand United States 

Dollars), in two tranches (collectively, the “Settlement Payments”). 

The Settlement Payments placed a significant burden on the Applicants’ cash flow and 

liquidity, which were already constrained by the effects of tariffs and increased advertising costs.